



IGARASHI MOTORS INDIA LIMITED
(Regd. office: Plots No.B-12 to B-15, Phase II, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai - 600 045, India) CIN: L29142TN1992PLC021997

Unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015

Rs. Lakhs

Particulars	Unaudited			Unaudited		Audited
	3 months ended			6 months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014	31.03.2015
PART I						
1. Income from operations						
(a) Net sales / income from operations (Net of excise duty)	10,439.50	10,865.74	9,134.27	21,305.24	18,141.03	38,507.83
(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total income from operations (net)	10,439.50	10,865.74	9,134.27	21,305.24	18,141.03	38,507.83
2. Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	6,259.36	6,679.25	5,889.27	12,938.61	11,866.07	24,686.51
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	4.95	77.75	7.75	82.70	(14.69)	(94.82)
(d) Employee benefits expense	708.24	749.93	703.94	1,458.17	1,363.95	2,768.34
(e) Depreciation and Amortisation expense	464.98	457.65	629.68	922.63	1,278.53	1,879.82
(f) Other expenses	933.02	831.20	759.76	1,764.22	1,510.97	3,243.35
Total expenses	8,370.55	8,795.78	7,990.40	17,166.33	16,004.83	32,483.20
3. Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	2,068.95	2,069.96	1,143.87	4,138.91	2,136.20	6,024.63
4. Other income (including interest income)	314.63	498.50	447.63	813.13	809.90	1,714.37
5. Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	2,383.58	2,568.46	1,591.50	4,952.04	2,946.10	7,739.00
6. Finance costs						
(a) Interest expense	66.03	71.08	85.48	137.11	175.74	340.17
(b) Exchange (gain) / loss on foreign currency (net)	68.89	98.56	143.11	167.45	170.13	234.06
	134.92	169.64	228.59	304.56	345.87	574.23
7. Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	2,248.66	2,398.82	1,362.91	4,647.48	2,600.23	7,164.77
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9. Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 + 8)	2,248.66	2,398.82	1,362.91	4,647.48	2,600.23	7,164.77
10. Tax expense	774.82	837.00	467.26	1,611.82	688.04	2,269.60
11. Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	1,473.84	1,561.82	895.65	3,035.66	1,912.19	4,895.17
12. Extraordinary items (net of tax expense Rs. Nil)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Net Profit for the period (11-12)	1,473.84	1,561.82	895.65	3,035.66	1,912.19	4,895.17
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Rs.10 per share)	3,060.84	3,060.84	3,060.84	3,060.84	3,060.84	3,060.84
15. Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	-	22,034.14
16. (i) Earnings Per Share (EPS) (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualized)						
(a) Basic	4.82	5.10	2.93	9.92	6.26	16.01
(b) Diluted	4.82	5.10	2.93	9.92	6.26	16.01
16. (ii) Earnings Per Share (EPS) (after extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualized)						
(a) Basic	4.82	5.10	2.93	9.92	6.26	16.01
(b) Diluted	4.82	5.10	2.93	9.92	6.26	16.01
See accompanying notes to the financial results.						
PART II						
A. PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1. Public shareholding						
- Number of shares	14,310,744	7,800,001	7,800,001	14,310,744	7,800,001	7,800,001
- Percentage of shareholding	46.75%	25.48%	25.48%	46.75%	25.48%	25.48%
2. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a) Pledged / Encumbered						
- Number of equity shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non-encumbered						
- Number of equity shares	16,297,700	22,808,443	22,808,443	16,297,700	22,808,443	22,808,443
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	53.25%	74.52%	74.52%	53.25%	74.52%	74.52%





IGARASHI MOTORS INDIA LIMITED

(Regd. office: Plots No.B-12 to B-15, Phase II, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai - 600 045, India) CIN: L29142TN1992PLC021997

Unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2015

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars	Six months ended 30.09.2015	Six months ended 30.09.2014
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	3,060.84	3,060.84
(b) Reserves and surplus	24,978.39	20,591.89
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	28,039.23	23,652.73
2 Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	3,139.14	4,041.76
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	848.29	724.22
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	3,987.43	4,765.98
3 Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	265.80	1,035.47
(b) Trade payables	5,951.71	5,858.46
(c) Other current liabilities	3,828.25	3,038.98
(d) Short-term provisions	1,764.82	987.18
Sub-total - Current liabilities	11,810.58	10,920.09
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	43,837.24	39,338.80
B ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	12,094.25	12,103.85
(b) Non-current investments	3,153.65	2,612.65
(c) Long-term loans and advances	291.23	431.83
Sub-total - Non-current assets	15,539.13	15,148.33
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	3,495.93	2,844.97
(b) Trade receivables	9,832.89	7,281.64
(c) Cash and bank balances	6,961.63	7,014.70
(d) Short-term loans and advances	8,007.66	7,049.16
Sub-total - Current assets	28,298.11	24,190.47
TOTAL - ASSETS	43,837.24	39,338.80

B. INVESTOR COMPLAINTS

Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
Received during the quarter	3
Disposed during the quarter	3
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

NOTES :

- The above results are based on the same set of accounting policies as of the previous year and have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors and recommended by the Audit Committee. These results have been taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on November 05, 2015.
- The Company is operating primarily in the Automotive Component Segment, and hence, no segment reporting has been made.
- Change in shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group ("PPG") during the quarter is on account of change in their composition with effect from July 30, 2015 pursuant to new PPG acquiring direct and indirect control over the Company.
- Tax expense for the quarter of Rs. 774.82 lakhs is net of deferred tax credit of Rs. 17.18 lakhs.
- Figures of the previous periods / year have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.

Place : Chennai
Date : November 5, 2015



By Order of the Board
For Igarashi Motors India Limited

P. Mahalingam
P. Mahalingam
Managing Director



SHARP & TANNAN
Chartered Accountants

**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
IGARASHI MOTORS INDIA LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Igarashi Motors India Limited ("the Company") for the six months period ended September 30, 2015 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the Management and have not been audited by us. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors on November 5, 2015. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for SHARP & TANNAN
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 003792S)

V. Viswanathan
Partner

Membership No. 215565

Place : Chennai
Date : November 5, 2015

Parsn Manere, A-Wing, 602, Anna Salai, Chennai 600 006, India.
Tel. (044) 2827 4368, 2822 9534, 2822 8386 Fax (044) 2826 6858
E-mail : chennai@sharpandtannan.com

Farook M. Kobla
V. R. Lalitha

Shreedhar T. Kunte
V. Viswanathan

Milind P. Phadke
P. Rajesh Kumar

Also at Bangalore. Associate Offices : Mumbai, New Delhi & Pune